
Federal Emergency Aid for Public Education: Allocations to LEAs under ESSER & GEER

Across all three federal laws (CARES, CRRSA, and ARP), SEAs must use at least 90 
percent of their grant awards to make subgrants to LEAs in proportion to the amount of 
funds that each LEA received under Title I, Part A in the most recent fiscal year.

ESSER Allocations to LEAs in Nevada

minimum NDE distribution to LEAs

$105,466,541

429,590,194

964,798,553

$1,499,855,288

ESSER I Fund

ESSER II Fund

ARP ESSER Fund

Total, ESSER

Both the CARES Act and CRRSA Act provided funding to Governors through the 
Governor’s Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Fund. The U.S. Department of Education 
is required to allocate 60 percent of the funds based on each state’s relative population 
of individuals aged 5 through 24, and 40 percent based on each state’s relative number 
of children counted under the Title I, Part A formula.

GEER Allocations to Nevada

$26,477,349

12,009,992

$38,487,341

GEER I Fund

GEER II Fund

Total, GEER

GEER funds may be used by the Governor of Nevada in support of public 
elementary and secondary education, institutions of higher education (IHEs), 
or other education-related entities. A Governor has wide discretion in 
determining the entities in the State that will receive GEER funds. A Governor 
can choose to fund only LEAs, only IHEs, only education-related entities, or 
any combination of eligible entities.



Federal Relief Funding for K-12 Education

Local Education Agency
ESSER I

Allocation (Title I
Methodology)

Assembly Bill
3 (Special
Session)

Governor’s
Emergency
Education

Relief Fund

Competitive
Grant

Awards ($11M
of NDE’s
Reserve)*

CARES Act Totals

Carson City School District (SD) $1,115,689.00 $772,364.28 $160,521.07 $0.00 $2,596,464.26

Churchill County SD $508,595.00 $292,832.80 $65,304.21 $248,530.00 $1,335,394.75

Clark County SD $83,968,770.00 $37,280,809.08 $6,441,154.36 $1,146,119.33 $135,549,996.49

Douglas County SD $530,266.00 $333,514.02 $113,227.56 $0.00 $1,077,938.16

Elko County SD $730,454.00 $746,334.66 $199,728.21 $0.00 $1,854,553.78

Esmeralda County SD $17,621.00 $9,742.08 $31,854.87 $0.00 $91,072.82

Eureka County SD $0.00 $16,135.32 $0.00 $60,000.00 $126,135.32

Humboldt County SD $347,289.00 $285,260.28 $68,140.68 $1,740,417.28 $2,663,768.39

Lander County SD $99,596.00 $70,477.86 $50,000.00 $0.00 $270,073.86

Lincoln County SD $103,332.00 $71,238.96 $50,000.00 $0.00 $274,570.96

Lyon County SD $1,237,916.00 $649,827.18 $177,996.96 $0.00 $2,224,405.91

Overview

The Nevada Department of Education (NDE) continues to partner with district and school leaders, K-12 education stakeholders, and
State and federal officials to lead the education sector’s response to and recovery from COVID-19. As with all of our work, our
COVID-19 response is grounded in our values as defined in our Statewide Plan for the Improvement of Pupils: equity, access to
quality, success, inclusivity, community, and transparency. In accordance with our values and in partnership with the State Board of
Education, NDE identified and has aligned it’s COVID-19 response and recovery – including the allocation of relief funds – to the
following priorities established in April 2020, which have been updated to address learning loss as we shift from COVID-19 response
to recovery and renewal:

1. Closing opportunity gaps for students who have been traditionally underserved
2. Safe, efficient, and equitable re-opening of school buildings
3. Access to technological capacity for educators, students, and families
4. Social and emotional support of students in response to COVID-19
5. Access to high-quality professional development for educators in addressing learning loss
6. Access to high-quality instructional materials for educators and students to help address learning loss
7. Support of parents, families, and communities
8. Access to adult education and workforce development opportunities

The tables below include a summary overview of the federal relief funding provided to school districts and the State Public Charter
School Authority (known as local education agencies or LEAs) through the Coronavirus Aid, Recovery, and Economic Security (CARES)
Act, the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSA) Act, and the American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act. 

Table 1: Coronavirus Aid, Recovery, and Economic Security (CARES) Act Funding to Local
Education Agencies

https://doe.nv.gov/STIP/Nevada/


Local Education Agency
ESSER I

Allocation (Title I
Methodology)

Assembly Bill
3 (Special
Session)

Governor’s
Emergency
Education

Relief Fund

Competitive
Grant

Awards ($11M
of NDE’s
Reserve)*

CARES Act Totals

Mineral County SD $144,027.00 $63,323.52 $50,000.00 $40,661.25 $408,732.08

Nye County SD $1,147,514.00 $812,245.92 $108,417.44 $0.00 $2,569,622.30

Pershing County SD $121,865.00 $61,040.22 $50,000.00 $0.00 $343,625.53

State Public Charter School
Authority (SPCSA) $4,630,216.00 $2,916,687.42 $996,126.86 $760,519.65 $10,596,295.43

Storey County SD $27,236.00 $22,071.90 $50,000.00 $48,055.00 $197,362.90

Washoe County SD $9,908,499.00 $5,496,664.20 $1,337,527.79 $1,299,875.95 $20,206,358.75

White Pine County SD $180,964.00 $98,790.78 $50,000.00 $91,985.00 $532,460.09

LEA Total $104,819,849.00 $49,999,360.48 $10,000,000.01 $5,436,163.46 $182,918,831.78

*This column does not total to the full amount of State Education Agency (SEA) reserve funding that NDE awarded for competitive
grants because LEAs were not the only entities that received grant awards in the categories of high-quality instructional materials,
high-quality professional development, and wrap-around services.

Table 2. Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSA) Act
Funding to Local Education Agencies

Local Education Agency ESSER II Allocation (Title I Methodology)

Carson City SD $4,420,111.74

Churchill County SD $2,014,960.57

Clark County SD $347,509,248.51

Douglas County SD $1,842,230.09

Elko County SD $2,893,885.54

Esmeralda County SD $68,888.01

Eureka County SD $0.00

Humboldt County SD $1,740,357.80

Lander County SD $394,579.93

Lincoln County SD $386,704.22

Lyon County SD $5,111,129.24

Mineral County SD $569,233.53

Nye County SD $4,546,220.90

https://doe.nv.gov/News__Media/Press_Releases/2020/Nevada_Department_of_Education_Awards_$11_Million_in_COVID-19_Relief_Funding/


Local Education Agency ESSER II Allocation (Title I Methodology)

Pershing County SD $471,086.88

SPCSA $21,998,843.50

Storey County SD $107,904.43

Washoe County SD $34,836,233.06

White Pine County SD $678,576.04

LEA Total $429,590,193.99

 

Table 3. American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act Funding to Local Education Agencies

Local Education Agency ARP ESSER Allocation*

(Title I Methodology)

Carson City SD $9,909,133.00

Churchill County SD $4,683,473.00

Clark County SD $777,280,458.00

Douglas County SD $4,130,878.00

Elko County SD $6,487,604.00

Esmeralda County SD $154,688.00

Eureka County SD $0.00

Humboldt County SD $3,928,936.00

Lander County SD $884,578.00

Lincoln County SD $864,783.00

Lyon County SD $11,454,750.00

Mineral County SD $1,272,336.00

Nye County SD $10,191,884.00

Pershing County SD $1,082,361.00

SPCSA $53,483,285.00

Storey County SD $241,904.00

Washoe County SD $77,226,250.00

White Pine County SD $1,521,252.00



Local Education Agency ARP ESSER Allocation*

(Title I Methodology)

LEA Total $964,798,553.00

*Per the American Rescue Plan Act, at least 20% of LEA funds must be used for learning loss.

Table 4. Total ESSER Allocations to LEAs through Title I Methodology

Local Education
Agency

ESSER I Allocation ESSER II Allocation ARP ESSER Allocation* Total ESSER
Allocations

Carson City SD $1,115,689.00 $4,420,111.74 $9,909,133.00 $15,444,933.74

Churchill County SD $508,595.00 $2,014,960.57 $4,683,473.00 $7,207,028.57

Clark County SD $83,968,770.00 $347,509,248.51 $777,280,458.00 $1,208,758,476.51

Douglas County SD $530,266.00 $1,842,230.09 $4,130,878.00 $6,503,374.09

Elko County SD $730,454.00 $2,893,885.54 $6,487,604.00 $10,111,943.54

Esmeralda County SD $17,621.00 $68,888.01 $154,688.00 $241,197.01

Eureka County SD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Humboldt County SD $347,289.00 $1,740,357.80 $3,928,936.00 $6,016,582.80

Lander County SD $99,596.00 $394,579.93 $884,578.00 $1,378,753.93

Lincoln County SD $103,332.00 $386,704.22 $864,783.00 $1,354,819.22

Lyon County SD $1,237,916.00 $5,111,129.24 $11,454,750.00 $17,803,795.24

Mineral County SD $144,027.00 $569,233.53 $1,272,336.00 $1,985,596.53

Nye County SD $1,147,514.00 $4,546,220.90 $10,191,884.00 $15,885,618.90

Pershing County SD $121,865.00 $471,086.88 $1,082,361.00 $1,675,312.88

SPCSA $4,630,216.00 $21,998,843.50 $53,483,285.00 $80,112,344.50

Storey County SD $27,236.00 $107,904.43 $241,904.00 $377,044.43

Washoe County SD $9,908,499.00 $34,836,233.06 $77,226,250.00 $121,970,982.06

White Pine County SD $180,964.00 $678,576.04 $1,521,252.00 $2,380,792.04

LEA Total $104,819,849.00 $429,590,193.99 $964,798,553.00 $1,499,208,595.99

Contact

Jessica Todtman
jtodtman@doe.nv.gov

Resources
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